
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 1st August, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman)
Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 5 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:
5. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/17/0587 - Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate (Ward: Rusper and 
Colgate)  Applicant: Mr Giles Chater

17 - 34

7. DC/17/0486 - Upper Totehill Cottage, Five Oaks Road, Slinfold (Ward: 
Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham)  Applicant: Pathway Healthcare

35 - 48

8. DC/17/0954 - The Old School, Brighton Road, Lower Beeding (Ward: 
Nuthurst)  Applicant: Mr & Mrs Lloyd

49 - 58

9. DC/17/0586 - Car Park, Hurst Road, Horsham (Ward: Horsham Park)  
Applicant: Horsham District Council

59 - 66

10. DC/17/0967 - Horsham Ambulance Station, Hurst Road, Horsham (Ward: 
Horsham Park)  Applicant: Horsham District Council

67 - 74

11. DISC/17/0232 - Broadbridge Heath Sports Centre, Wickhurst Lane, 
Broadbridge Heath (Ward: Broadbridge Heath)  Applicant: Mr Brian Elliott

75 - 80

12. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda.

Agenda Items The Planning Of
[...]
Any matter will be decided by a simple majority of those voting, by show 
of hands or if no dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting unless:
- Two Members request a recorded vote 
- A recorded vote is required by law.
Any Member may request their vote for, against or abstaining to be 
recorded in the minutes.
In the case of equality of votes, the Chairman will have a second or 
casting vote (whether or not he or she has already voted on the issue).

Vice-Chairman In the Chairman’s absence (including in the event the Chairman is 
required to leave the Chamber for the debate and vote), the Vice-
Chairman controls the debate and follows the rules of debate as above.

Page 4



1

Planning Committee (North)
4 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, 
Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Matthew French, Tony Hogben, 
Godfrey Newman, David Skipp, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Roy Cornell, 
Jonathan Dancer, Billy Greening, Adrian Lee, Christian Mitchell, 
Josh Murphy, Brian O'Connell, Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie and 
Simon Torn

PCN/11  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th June were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/12  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/13  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/14  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/15  DC/17/0388 - LAND SOUTH OF BROADBRIDGE HEATH, OLD 
WICKHURST LANE (WARD: BROADBRIDGE HEATH)  
APPLICANT: MR SIMON COCKS

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
Neighbourhood Centre, which would include a nursery, four commercial units, 
24 apartments and a detached parish office building, with 71 parking spaces 
and landscaping.  The application related to outline permission DC/09/2101 for 
up to 963 residential dwellings, a Neighbourhood Centre, and other 
infrastructure at Wickhurst Green.  The application also included downgrading 
works to the A264 as required under permission DC/09/2101.

The 24 apartments would be above the retail units in a two/three-storey building 
and comprise five 1-bedroom and 19 2-bedroom units.  Ten affordable units 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
4 July 2017

2

were proposed, which would be part-funded through commuted sums already 
paid by the applicant for the wider Wickhurst Green development. 

The application site was within the Wickhurst Green residential development on 
land allocated for a Neighbourhood Centre, between the A264 to the north and 
dwellings to the south and west.  To the east was an area designated for a 
primary school. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  Relevant planning history was also 
noted, in particular reserved matters application DC/15/0284 for a 
Neighbourhood Centre comprising a nursery, five retail units and a parish office.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

Members were advised that Condition 17, regarding hours of opening of the 
retail units, as printed in the report, should be corrected to ‘… shall not be open 
for trade or business except between the hours of 07:00 and 23:00 Monday to 
Saturday inclusive, and 07:00 to 22:00 Sundays and Public Holidays’.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Nine letters of objection from 
six households, one of support and two of comment had been received. The 
applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative 
of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for
[...]
 public footpath ran along the western side of the 
site.  The gardens of two semi-detached dwellings were east of the site.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. In particular it was noted that 
Southern Water had raised no objection.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  Eleven letters of 
objection had been received. One member of the public, representing Monks 

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
4 July 2017

5

5

Gate Residents Association, spoke in objection to the application and a 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in its support.   

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: its impact on the 
character of the surrounding area; amenity of occupiers and nearby residents; 
housing mix; and parking and highways.  The provision of four affordable units 
had been secured through the legal agreement attached to the outline 
agreement.

Members noted concerns regarding the on-going maintenance of the pond and 
green space area, which had been maintained by Monks Gate Residents 
Association for many years.  It was confirmed that under the terms of the legal 
agreement the owner of the land was obliged to retain and maintain this area in 
perpetuity.    

RESOLVED

That approval of reserved matters application DC/17/0667 be 
granted subject to the conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/18  DC/17/1285 - BROADBRIDGE HEATH LEISURE CENTRE, WICKHURST 
LANE (WARD: BROADBRIDGE HEATH)  APPLICANT: HORSHAM 
DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought non-material 
amendments to permission DC/16/1844 for a new leisure centre, which had 
been granted by the Committee in November 2016 (Minute No. DMN/60 
(01.11.16) refers).  The amendments included: extending the building footprint 
by one metre; lowering ground floor ceiling by 0.5 metres; minor elevational 
changes; and alterations to the carpark to allow for an additional parking space, 
access paths and soft landscaping.   

The application site was located within the built-up area of Broadbridge Heath 
and comprised the leisure centre and adjacent land.  The bowls club lay to the 
east, sports pitches to the south, and the Wickhurst Green housing 
development to the south west was under construction.  The main entrance to 
the north was adjacent to a Tesco store and car park.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. No 
statutory internal or external consultation had been required.  The Parish 
Council had not commented on the proposal. One letter of support had been 
received and one Member of the public spoke in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issue for consideration in determining the proposal was whether the 
amendments would have a material impact on the overall development.  
Members concluded that the extent of the amendments were non-material.

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
4 July 2017

6

RESOLVED

That the amendments proposed under DC/17/1285 are agreed as 
non-material to planning permission DC/16/1844.

PCN/19  DC/17/1286 - LAND SOUTH OF BROADBRIDGE HEATH LEISURE 
CENTRE, WICKHURST LANE (WARD: BROADBRIDGE HEATH)  
APPLICANT: HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought non-material 
amendments to permission DC/16/1263 for five MUGA (multi use games area) 
pitches, which had been granted by the Committee in September 2016 (Minute 
No. DMN/39 (06.09.16) refers).  The proposal amended the position of the 
MUGAs and repositioned and widened th
[...]
/17/0467 be determined 
by the Head of Development to allow for the framing of conditions in 
consultation with the Local Members.

PCN/22  DISC/17/0186 - TWIGS, BASHURST HILL, ITCHINGFIELD (WARD: 
ITCHINGFIELD, SLINFOLD & WARNHAM)  
APPLICANT: MR DUNCAN JAGGER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought approval of 
details submitted regarding Condition 2 of permission DC/16/2568 for the 
tarmacking of a hardstanding area to the front of the site, which had been 
granted by the Committee in April 2016 (Minute No. PCN/115 (04.04.17) 
refers). Condition 2 required the work carried out to reinstate grass verge to an 
area of tarmacking to be of a satisfactory standard.  The reinstatement had 
been done by covering the area with 15cm of topsoil without removing the 
tarmac first.

Page 12



Planning Committee (North)
4 July 2017

9

9

The application site was located on the west of Bashurst Hill, along which were 
large detached dwellings in generous plots, in a countryside location. It 
comprised a square-shaped residential plot, on which a two storey property had 
been constructed following the demolition of a bungalow.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application, and the Local Member had 
raised concerns regarding the applicant’s non-compliance.  Six letters of 
objection, from five households, had been received.  One member of the public, 
and a representative of the Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment, and whether the works 
as carried out provided a satisfactory reinstatement in terms of drainage and 
visual amenity, and whether it could be maintained to a satisfactory standard.  
Members raised concerns regarding non-compliance with the terms of the 
condition but noted that the condition required the restored grass verge to be 
‘retained thereafter’.  As such, in the event of the verge deteriorating, it would 
be open to the Council to consider the expediency of enforcement action.  

RESOLVED

That application DISC/17/0186 for approval of details pursuant to 
conditions be approved.

PCN/23  DC/17/0788 - HOP OAST DEPOT, WORTHING ROAD, HORSHAM 
(WARD: SOUTHWATER)  APPLICANT: HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
an automatic truck wash system for Horsham District Council refuse vehicles.  It 
would be located in the south west corner of the Hop Oast Depot site and 
include an underground attenuation tank for waste water.  The enclosure would 
be designed using materials to match the new depot building.

The application site was located outside the built up area close to the junction 
of the A24 Worthing Road and B2227 Hop Oast Roundabout, between the 
current ‘Park and Ride’ facility to the north, the Household Waste recycling 
facility to the west and the Shell Petrol Station to the south.
 
The area surrounding the application site was largely industrial and commercial 
and the nearest residential properties were approximately half a mile south.  
The site was enclosed by trees and vegetation adjacent to the eight metre 
chain link fence around the perimeter.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 

Page 13



Planning Committee (North)
4 July 2017

10

responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were noted by the Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application because it would not be 
sufficiently screened from the A24.  There had been no other responses to the 
public consultation.  

Members considered the offic
[...]
sabled accessible spaces.  The additional spaces 
would be created in the south-eastern corner of the car park in place of an existing grassed 
and planted area, and in place of the central landscaped area.  The proposed layout would 
also provide a free 15-minute drive through period to allow drop-offs and collections.  The 
reconfiguration would take place in conjunction with the introduction of a ticketless system 
which would bring the site in line with other town centre car parks.  

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The application relates to a Horsham District Council owned car park on the southern side 
of Hurst Road.  The car park is closely associated with The Pavilions leisure centre and 
Horsham Park, providing a car parking facility for both.  The existing car park provides 208 
spaces, 5 of which are disabled accessible, with the layout including a central area of 
landscaping which provides pedestrian access to a crossing point leading to the Pavilions.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

2.2 The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

National Planning Policy Framework: 
NPPF4 - Promoting sustainable transport 
NPPF7 - Requiring good design 
NPPF14 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development

Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF)
HDPF1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
HDPF3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy  
HDPF5 - Strategic Policy: Horsham Town 
HDPF32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development 
HDPF33 - Development Principles 
HDPF40 - Sustainable Transport 
HDPF41 - Parking 

RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

2.3 Denne NC is part of the Horsham Blueprint which has been designated as a 
Neighbourhood Plan area.

PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS

HU/349/99 Erection of a new swimming pool with gymnasium 
facility and fitness suite alterations to access and car
[...]
 and facilities.  Retention of part of the Tube as a 
multi use sports area.’

1.2 This application seeks to agree the details reserved by conditions 6 and 10 of the planning 
permission. Condition 6 relates to the submission of a Construction Environment 
Management Plan to be agreed prior to works commencing. 

1.3 Condition 10 seeks to agree a drainage strategy detailing the proposed means of foul and 
surface water drainage prior to works commencing.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE
1.4 The site lies within the built-up area of Broadbridge Heath and comprises the existing 

Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre and Multi-Use Games Areas (MUGAs) adjacent to the 
east

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



1.5 The southern boundary adjoins the land being developed for sports pitches as part of the 
adjacent Wickhurst Green housing development. The northern boundary adjoins the 
access road to the Indoor Bowls Centre and adjacent Tesco car park, with the Indoor 
Bowls Centre to the east and A24 beyond.  A running track and stands sits to the west 
which is to be retained. 

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

National Planning Policy Framework

Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 1 (Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development)
Policy 24 (Strategic Policy:  Environmental Protection)
Policy 31 (Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity)
Policy 32 (Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development)
Policy 33 (Development Principles)
Policy 35 (Strategic Policy:  Climate Change)
Policy 37 (Sustainable Construction)
Policy 38 (Strategic Policy: Flooding)
Policy 39 (Strategic Policy: Infrastructure Provision)
Policy 40 (Sustainable Transport)
Policy 41 (Parking)
Policy 42 (Strategic Policy: Inclusive Communities)
Policy 43 (Community Facilities, Leisure and Recreation)

RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
None

PLANNING HISTO
[...]
2
64

88

25

76

28

52

14

67

98

28

36

90

1

35

L Twr

5

L Twr

L Twr

37
45

L Twr

39

54

9

St
a

21

13

38
W

H
IT

E
 C

LO
S

E

COOK WAY

A
D

A
M

S
 C

LO
S

E

ckhurst

Su
b

Sports Facility
irview

18

SportsCentre

FB
Car Park

Superstore

Bowls Centre

C
R

W
IC

K
H

U
R

S
T LA

N
E

HIGHWOOD CRESCE

Pond

40.7m

38.8m

66
 to

 8
2

W
ar

d 
B

dy

El Sub Sta

Line of Posts

Line of Posts

Running Track

TE
R

 D
R

IV
E

L Twr

42

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

22

L TwrL Twr

L Twr

L Twr

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DISC/17/0232

Broadbridge Heath Sports Centre

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

20/07/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/17/0587 - Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate (Ward: Rusper and Colgate)  Applicant: Mr Giles Chater
	A01 DC-17-0587 Plan

	7 DC/17/0486 - Upper Totehill Cottage, Five Oaks Road, Slinfold (Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham)  Applicant: Pathway Healthcare
	A02 DC-17-0486 Plan

	8 DC/17/0954 - The Old School, Brighton Road, Lower Beeding (Ward: Nuthurst)  Applicant: Mr & Mrs Lloyd
	A04 DC-17-0954 Plan

	9 DC/17/0586 - Car Park, Hurst Road, Horsham (Ward: Horsham Park)  Applicant: Horsham District Council
	A05 DC-17-0586 Plan

	10 DC/17/0967 - Horsham Ambulance Station, Hurst Road, Horsham (Ward: Horsham Park)  Applicant: Horsham District Council
	A06 DC-17-0967 Plan

	11 DISC/17/0232 - Broadbridge Heath Sports Centre, Wickhurst Lane, Broadbridge Heath (Ward: Broadbridge Heath)  Applicant: Mr Brian Elliott
	A07 DISC-17-0232 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
1 AUGUST 2017

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, 
John Chidlow, Leonard Crosbie, Billy Greening, Godfrey Newman, 
Brian O'Connell, Stuart Ritchie, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Jonathan Dancer, Matthew French, Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee, 
Christian Mitchell, Josh Murphy, Connor Relleen and David Skipp

PCN/24  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 July were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/25  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Liz Kitchen – Personal – DC/17/0587

Councillor Brian O’Connell – Prejudicial – DC/17/0967

PCN/26  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/27  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/28  DC/17/0587 - HOLMBUSH FARM, CRAWLEY ROAD, FAYGATE (WARD: 
RUSPER AND COLGATE)  APPLICANT: MR GILES CHATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
temporary change of use to allow for ‘Tough Mudder’ outdoor activity events to 
be held for up to three days per year.  Four weeks of engineering operations 
prior to the event would be needed to create the obstacle course for the 
participants, and two weeks after the event to restore the site. The Tough 
Mudder event therefore required up to eight weeks use of the site, with the 
event itself lasting three days.  

The 2017 event was scheduled for Saturday 16, Saturday 23 and Sunday 24 
September.  It was anticipated that this annual event would take place up to 



Planning Committee (North)
1 August 2017

2

and including 2020 when the rental agreement between Tough Mudder and the 
landowner ended.

The application also included associated car parking west of Holmbush Farm, a 
base camp providing refreshment and other facilities and camp site.   Amplified 
music would be played at some obstacles and within the base camp.  

The application site was located on the westbound side of the A264 between 
the Kilnwood Vale and Faygate roundabouts and was part of the Holmbush 
Farm estate. The wider estate included arable land, ancient woodland, forestry 
and livestock.  There were also commercial units on the site and a number of 
outdoor activities organised by Holmbush Events.  The site was within the High 
Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  There were residential 
properties within the estate, including Holmbush House that contained five flats 
within a Grade II* listed building.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application unless certain concerns were 
addressed.  Twenty-two letters of objection, from 14 households had been 
received.  One of the objections was from the Holmbush House Management 
Company.  There had been three letters of support.  Two members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its impact on highway safety and transport issues; the amenity of 
occupiers of neighbouring properties; landscape; heritage assets; and ancient 
woodland and biodiversity.

Members concluded that subject to officers having further talks with Tough 
Mudder about screening and zoning issues, and given the reversible nature of 
the operation and the short duration of the actual event, any identified harm 
would be very limited and not sufficient to warrant refusal.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0587 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/29  DC/17/0486 - UPPER TOTEHILL COTTAGE, FIVE OAKS ROAD, SLINFOLD 
(WARD: ITCHINGFIELD, SLINFOLD AND WARNHAM)  APPLICANT: 
PATHWAY HEALTHCARE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
change of use from a dwelling to a seven bedroom residential care home with 



Planning Committee (North)
1 August 2017

3

3

one 1-bedroom flat, totalling eight residents.  Alterations to elevations including 
erection of a front porch and rear conservatory were also proposed.  

The application site was outside the built-up area south of Five Oaks Road and 
comprised a vacant two-storey building with parking to the rear, and a number 
of ancillary buildings.  An area of ancient woodland separated the site from two 
neighbouring properties to the south and west.  Broadbridge Heath was just 
over two kilometres away.

Details of relevant government and council policies, and relevant planning 
history and previous use of the building, as contained within the report, were 
noted by the Committee.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the original application and had not commented 
on subsequent amendments.  There had been 36 letters, 18 of which were from 
one household, objecting to the original application and subsequent 
amendments. Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application 
and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; its impact on the character and visual amenities of the area; the 
amenity of neighbours and future occupiers; parking and highway safety; and 
sustainability. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0486 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/30  DC/17/0954 - THE OLD SCHOOL, BRIGHTON ROAD, LOWER BEEDING 
(WARD: NUTHURST)  APPLICANT: MR & MRS LLOYD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a chalet style L-shaped 3-bedroom dwelling, detached triple 
garage and a new driveway with hard-standing.  The driveway serving the Old 
School House would be retained and extended to serve the new dwelling.

The application site was located outside the built-up area and comprised the 
paddock and curtilage of the Old School House.  It was close to Lower Beeding 
on the north side of Brighton Road, in a cluster of dwellings.  The site 
boundaries were densely screened by vegetation.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 



Planning Committee (North)
1 August 2017

4

responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  Fourteen letters of 
support and one of comment had been received. One member of the public, the 
applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the character of 
the dwelling and the visual amenities of the street scene; the amenity of nearby 
residents; the amenity of future occupiers; highways; and trees.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0954 be determined by the Head of 
Development for the framing of conditions.  The view of the 
Committee was that the application should be granted.

PCN/31  DC/17/0586 - CAR PARK, HURST ROAD, HORSHAM (WARD: HORSHAM 
PARK)  APPLICANT: HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission to 
reconfigure an existing car park to create an additional 37 spaces plus two 
additional disabled accessible spaces. The reconfiguration would take place in 
conjunction with the introduction of a ticketless system.

The application site was located on the southern side of Hurst Road, closely 
associated with The Pavilions Leisure Centre.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  4 letters of objection 
had been received. Two members of the public spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  Highways; 
Character and appearance; Impact on neighbouring amenity.

Members considered aspects of the proposal, in particular the safety of cyclists 
and pedestrians entering the car park.



Planning Committee (North)
1 August 2017

5

5

Members concluded that until further information could be obtained on the 
safety of this reconfiguration the application should be deferred. 

 
RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0586 be deferred in order to obtain 
further safety information on the reconfiguration of the car park.

PCN/32  DC/17/0967 - HORSHAM AMBULANCE STATION, HURST ROAD, 
HORSHAM (WARD: HORSHAM PARK)  APPLICANT: HORSHAM 
DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of an existing building from an Ambulance Station to a D1 
use. It was proposed that the building would be used by two theatre groups. 
Internal changes were proposed to include a rehearsal space, a workshop and 
storage areas, changing rooms, wardrobes, accessible toilet, changing rooms, 
kitchen area and toilets.

The application site was located on the south-western side of Hurst Road with 
the surrounding area predominately consisting of commercial and community 
services.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  change of use; 
the effect of the development on the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining 
properties; the effect of the development on the existing parking and traffic 
conditions in the area.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0967 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/33  DISC/17/0232 - BROADBRIDGE HEATH SPORTS CENTRE, WICKHURST 
LANE, BROADBRIDGE HEATH (WARD: BROADBRIDGE HEATH)  
APPLICANT: MR BRIAN ELLIOTT

The Head of Development reminded Members that in November 2016 the 
Committee had granted permission DC/16/1844 for the erection of a new two-



Planning Committee (North)
1 August 2017

6

storey leisure centre with associated parking, landscaping and facilities (Minute 
No. DMN/60 (01.11.16) refers).  This application sought to agree details of a 
Construction Environment Management Plan required under Condition 6, and a 
drainage strategy required under Condition 10.

The application site was within the built-up area of Broadbridge Heath and 
comprised the Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre and Multi-Use Games Areas 
(MUGAs) adjacent to the east. To the south lay land for sports pitches related to 
the Wickhurst Green development.  The Access road to the indoor bowls centre 
and Tesco car park were to the north, and the bowls centre and A24 to the east.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council had not commented on the proposal.  There had been no 
other responses to the public consultation.   

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment and whether the 
Construction Phase Health & Safety Plan submitted by the applicant satisfied 
the requirements of Condition 6, and whether the detailed drainage strategy 
was satisfactory.  It was noted that Southern Water had raised no concerns 
regarding capacity and would be able to agree to the condition once links to the 
public sewer had been clarified.

RESOLVED

That application DISC/17/0232 for approval of details pursuant to 
Condition 6 and Condition 10 of DC/16/1844 be approved.

The meeting closed at 7.32 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


